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MEMORANDUM
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Arkansas Medicaid Prescribers and Interested Parties
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FROM:

Suzette Bridges, P.D., Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program
DATE:

June 11, 2010
SUBJ: 
AR Medicaid DUR Board edits approved at the APRIL 21, 2010 meeting: Clinical edits added to: ARBs; acetic acid HC ear drops; non-preferred drug Maxalt MLT (rizatriptan); Osteoporosis drugs; Proton Pump Inhibitors;  Orapred® (prednisolone sodium phosphate) ODT tablets; Trexall® (methotrexate); clarithromycin XL 500 mg tablet; Flagyl® (metronidazole) ER 750 mg tablet; topiramate sprinkle capsules 15 mg and 25 mg; Uloric® tablets; “Kits” and combination products containing 2 products under one NDC; Tirosint® (levothyroxine) capsules; Colcyrs® (colchicines) tablets; Quantity edits added to: prenatal vitamins; topiramate 25 mg and 50 mg tablets; cough products; change on qty edit for Migranal® 4 mg/ml nasal spray; Changes to coverage in the optional coverage category of cough products. 
The Arkansas Medicaid Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Board voted to implement the following point-of-sale (POS) or manual review approval criteria using clinical edits, age edits, and or quantity/dose edits for the drugs listed below.  Specific criteria for the POS clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/Criteria.doc or http://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/PDLCriteria.doc; specific claim edits such as quantity edits, dose edits, age edits, or gender edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.  

The following edits will be effective August 17, 2010, unless otherwise stated. 
1. POS SmartPA edits on ARBs: The Medicaid Pharmacy Program completed an evidenced-based inter-class comparison of effectiveness, efficacy and harms between agents in the Direct Renin Inhibitors (DRI), Angiotensin Converting Enzyme Inhibitors (ACE-Inhibitor), and Angiotensin II Receptor Blockers (ARB) drug classes.  The comparative review could find no evidence to support prescribing ARB or DRI agents over ACE-Inhibitor agents; the comparative cost review of these products show the ACE-Inhibitor agents to be more cost effective agent as a first approach between these agents. 
· Preferred status agents for ACEI and Fixed-Dose-Combination-Product (FDCP)-ACEI/HCTZ include: ramipril capsules, captopril, lisinopril, benazepril, enalapril and quinapril, captopril/HCTZ, enalapril/HCTZ, lisinopril/HCTZ, benazepril/HCTZ, and quinapril/HCTZ. These medications will be reimbursed by Arkansas Medicaid without prior authorization.
· “Preferred with criteria” status ARB, FDCP-ARB, DRI, FDCP-DRI agents include: Diovan® (valsartan), Diovan® HCT (valsartan/HCTZ), Cozaar® (losartan), Hyzaar® (losartan/HCTZ), Benicar® (olmesartan), Benicar® HCT (olmesartan/HCTZ), Azor® (olmesartan/amlodipine), Exforge® (valsartan/amlodipine), Exforge® HCT (valsartan/amlodipine/HCTZ), Tekturna® (aliskerin), Tekturna® HCT (aliskerin/HCTZ), Valturna® (aliskerin/valsartan).

· “Preferred with criteria” ARB, FDCP-ARB, DRI, FDCP-DRI agents will approve at point-of-sale (POS) with the following criteria:
· new starts: POS Approval criteria for one of the “preferred with criteria” ARB, FDCP-ARB, DRI, FDCP-DRI agents will require a trial of an ACE-inhibitor product (ACE-inhibitor, ACE-Inhibitor/HCTZ, or Calcium Channel blocker (CCB)/ACE-Inhibitor). The ACE-inhibitor product drug claim must be found in Medicaid drug history within the previous 27 to 45 days before a “preferred with criteria” ARB, FDCP-ARB, DRI, FDCP-DRI agent will pay at POS. 

· CONTINUATION: POS approval criteria for one of the “Preferred with criteria” ARB, FDCP-ARB, DRI, FDCP-DRI agents require at least one claim of a “preferred with criteria” status agent (see above list) in Medicaid history in previous 60 days and then any of the “preferred with criteria” agents will pay at POS. 

· “Non-preferred” status ACEI, FDCP-ACEI/HCTZ, FDCP-CCB/ACEI, ARB, and FDCP-ARB/HCTZ include: fosinopril, moexipril, ramipril tablets, perindopril, trandolapril, fosinopril/HCTZ, moexipril/HCTZ, amlodipine/benzaepril (reference brand is Lotrel®), Atacand® HCT (candesartan/HCTZ), Teveten® (eprosartan), Teveten® HCT, Avapro® (irbesartan), Avalide® (irbesartan/HCTZ), Micardis® (telmisartan), Micardis® HCT, trandolapril/verapamil.

· “Non-Preferred with criteria” status agent includes Atacand® (candesartan) only: 

· Current point-of-sale (POS) approval criterion for congestive heart failure (CHF) diagnosis in Medicaid history will continue for Atacand®. 

2. Maxalt MLT 5 mg and 10 mg tablets:
· Maxalt MLT 5 mg and MLT 10 mg tablets will move to “Non-preferred with criteria” status, effective July 1, 2010.The POS approval criteria will allow claims for Maxalt MLT to process at the point of sale if a claim for the preferred medication, sumatriptan, or a claim for Maxalt swallow tab or Maxalt MLT is detected in Medicaid claims history in past 365 days.
3. Osteoporosis Drugs:  Generic alendronate tablets in the daily dose strengths of 5 mg, and 10 mg, and in the weekly dose strengths of 35 mg, 40 mg, and 70 mg, are available without prior approval.  
· All requests for the following drugs will require manual review:  Boniva® (ibandronate) tablets and injection; Actonel® (risedronate); Actonel® with Calcium; Fosamax® (alendronate) Plus D; Fosamax® Oral Solution; new starts on Forteo® (teriparatide) injection or Prolia® (denosumab) injection.  In addition, manual review will be required for those patients who do not meet the specific POS approval criteria outlined below:

· Boniva® (ibandronate) tablets and injection;  Actonel® (risedronate); Actonel® with Calcium; Fosamax® (alendronate) Plus D; Fosamax® Oral Solution; new starts on Forteo® (teriparatide) injection, or patients who do not meet the specific POS approval criteria outlined below: all requests will require manual review.
· Evista:

· POS approval criteria requires Medicaid diagnoses history that includes that the woman is 1) postmenopausal AND has had breast cancer; OR 2) postmenopausal AND osteoporosis, AND has had diagnoses in Medicaid history of esophageal strictures or esophageal achalasia. The look-back for Medicaid diagnoses will be 2 years. 

· Calcitonin-Salmon (Miacalcin® or Fortical®) Nasal Spray:  
· POS approval criteria requires Medicaid diagnosis history of osteoporosis, AND has had esophageal strictures or esophageal achalasia, AND, if female, the diagnosis history indicates that the woman is postmenopausal. The look-back for the Medicaid diagnoses will be 2 years.
· Calcitonin-Salmon (Miacalcin®) injection:
· POS approval criteria require a diagnosis of hypercalcemia in Medicaid diagnosis history within the past 2 years.
· Forteo®  inj: 

· POS approval of continuation of therapy will allow for up to a maximum 24 months of therapy (i.e., a maximum of 24 claims); 

4. Proton Pump Inhibitors (PPI):  The Proton Pump Inhibitor therapeutic class ranked 3rd in Medicaid pharmacy program by total cost of drug claims in calendar year 2009.  In addition, there is increasing evidence that long-term use of PPIs may be associated with increased risks to the patient, such as increased rate of spine, lower arm, and total fractures, increased risks of Clostridium difficile infections, and increased risks of both hospital and community-acquired pneumonia.
  
Prescribers who are treating functional dyspepsia or gastroesophageal reflux without evidence of ulcer disease or esophagitis may wish to consider stepping the patient down to a HISTAMINE H2-RECEPTOR INHIBITOR, and/or advising the patient on behavioral changes (eating smaller meals, weight loss, smoking cessation, stress reduction) and other non-medical interventions (example, raising the head of their bed). Generic histamine H2-receptor inhibitors are covered by AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program without prior authorization. The preferred agents in the Proton Pump Inhibitor drug class will approve at point-of-sale (POS) with the following criteria:
· POS approval for PPIs for empirical treatment will be allowed for up to 93 days in the previous 365 days for all recipients age 15 months and older.    

· POS approval for PPI therapy will be allowed beyond 93 days in previous 365 days for recipients who have a diagnosis in Medicaid history of Zollinger-Ellison syndrome, OR Barrett’s esophagus in previous 2 years, OR an endoscopy procedure in previous 2 years.
For recipients who do not meet the above POS PPI approval criteria, if the prescriber feels it is medically necessary to continue the PPI therapy, the prescriber will need to call the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200.  
5. Orapred® ODT tablets: Orapred liquid is available without prior approval.  Approval for Orapred ODT tablets will require manual review for all requests.
6. “Cough” products: The cough products are an optional category for coverage by Medicaid Pharmacy Programs.   AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program has elected to cover only a small select list of cough products for the <21 yrs of age and long-term care (LTC) eligible recipients.  
Cough products containing hydrocodone will no longer be covered by AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program.  

Hydrocodone 5mg and homatropine1.5mg/5ml syrup (for example, Hycodan®, or Hydromet® syrup), and hydrocodone 5mg and homatropine 1.5mg tablet (for example, Hycodan® or Tussigon® tablets) will no longer be covered by AR Medicaid Pharmacy Program.  

In addition, a quantity limit edit of 120ml will be applied to the codeine-containing cough products and a quantity limit edit of 240ml will be added to the remaining non-controlled cough liquids.  The 30 ml limit on the two DM drops will remain in effect.  Mucinex ER will have a cumulative quantity edit of #62 tablets in 31 day and a daily dose edit of 2:1.  There will not be any changes to Benzonatate capsules (reference brand name Tessalon Perle®) 100mg.  
Due to the federal rebate agreements with Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), not all manufacturer labelers are included in covered products list and covered NDCs are subject to change.   If a product is re-formulated and the NDC is changed the new NDC is not added to the coverage list. Due to the large number of covered labeler codes per product, the covered labeler codes for the cough products will be available on the Medicaid website rather than posted below.
Below is an updated chart of the covered cough medications.
	SAMPLE PRODUCT NAME
	GENERIC DESCRIPTION
	Qty Limit 

	TESSALON PERLE 100MG CAP
	BENZONATATE 100MG CAPSULE
	No edit

	MUCINEX ER 600 MG TABLET
	GUAIFENESIN ER 600 MG TABLET
	2:1; #62/31 days

	C-PHEN DM DROPS
	D-METHORPHAN HB/PE/CHLORPHENIR
	30 ml

	QUARTUSS DM DROPS; OR DM-PHENYLEPHRIN-CHLORPHEN DROP; OR DONATUSSIN DM DROPS
	D-METHORPHAN HB/PE/CHLORPHENIR
	30 ml

	Guiadex DM LIQUID
	POT GUAIACO/

D-METHORPHAN HB (300MG;15MG/5ML)
	240 ml

	TRITAL DM LIQUID; OR ED-A-HIST-DM LIQUID; OR CORFEN-DM LIQUID
	D-METHORPHAN HB/PE/CHLORPHENIR (15MG;10MG;4MG/5ML)
	240 ml

	SILDEC- DM SYRUP
	D-METHORPHAN HB/P-EPD HCL/BPM (15MG;45MG;4MG/5ML)
	240 ml

	PROMETHAZINE-DM SYRUP
	D-METHORPHAN HB/PROMETH HCL (15MG;6.25MG/5ML)
	240 ml

	ROBITUSSIN CHEST CONGEST LIQ 100 MG/5 ML SYRUP
	GUAIFENESIN 100 MG/5 ML SYRUP
	240 ml

	Guaifenesin DM Syrup
	GUAIFENESIN D-METHORPHAN HB (100-10 mg /5 ml)
	240 ml

	Diabetic Tussin DM Liquid    (SF)
	GUAIFENESIN/D-METHORPHAN HB (100-10mg/5ml)
	240 ml

	TUSSO-C SYRUP     (SF)
	GUAIFENESIN/CODEINE PHOS (200MG;10MG/5ML)
	120  ml

	GUIAFENESIN W/CODEINE SYRUP
	GUAIFENESIN/CODEINE PHOSPHATE (200MG;10MG/5ML)
	120 ml

	GUIAFENESIN W/CODEINE SYRUP
	GUAIFENESIN/CODEINE PHOSPHATE (100MG;10MG/5ML)
	120 ml

	MYTUSSIN DAC SYRUP
	GUAIFENESIN/P-EPHED HCL/COD (100MG;30MG;10MG/5ML)
	120 ml

	PHENYLHISTINE DH LIQUID
	P-EPHED HCL/COD/CHLORPHENIR (30MG;10MG;2MG/5ML)
	120 ml

	PROMETHAZINE VC W/CODEINE SYRUP
	PHENYLEPHRINE HCL/COD/PROMETH (5MG;10MG;6.25MG/5ML)
	120 ml

	PROMETHAZINE - CODEINE SYRUP
	CODEINE/PROMETHAZINE HCL (10MG; 6.25MG/5ML)
	120 ml


7. Trexall® (methotrexate sodium) 5 mg, 7.5 mg, 10 mg, and 15 mg tablets:  Methotrexate 2.5 mg tablets are available without prior approval.  Approval for brand name Trexall tablets will require manual review for all requests. 
8. Clarithromycin XL 500mg (sample brand name Biaxin® XL):  Clarithromycin 500 mg tablets are available without prior authorization; Clarithromycin 500 mg tablets are commonly dosed as 500 mg q12h. Clarithromycin XL 500 mg tablets are dosed as 2 tablets q 24h.  Approval for Clarithromycin XL 500 mg tablets will require manual review for all requests. 

9. Flagyl® (Metronidazole) ER 750 mg tablets and Metronidazole 375 mg capsule:  Generic Metronidazole 250 mg and 500 mg tablets are available without prior approval.  Approval for Flagyl® ER 750 mg tablets will require manual review for all requests.  POS approval criteria for mitronidazole 375 mg capsules will be applied to identify those patients who cannot swallow solid oral dosage forms (< 6 yrs of age or NPO).  
10. Topiramate sprinkle capsules, 15 mg and 25 mg:  Point-of-sale approval criteria will be applied to identify those patients who cannot swallow solid oral dosage forms (< 6 yrs of age or NPO).  The generic topiramate swallow tablets are available without prior approval. 

11. Topiramate tablets, 25 mg and 50 mg:  Daily dose edits and cumulative qty edits will be added to topiramate 25 mg and 50 mg tablets:

· 25mg tablet – 6:1 and 186/31 days (this will allow up to 75 mg BID)

· 50mg tablet – 6:1 and 186/31 days  (this will allow up to 150 mg BID)
12. Uloric® tablets:  Generic allopurinol 100mg and 300mg are available without prior approval.  Approval for Uloric® tablets will require manual review for all requests.

13. Tirosint® capsules (levothyroxine):  Generic levothyroxine tablets 25mcg, 50mcg, 75mcg, 88mcg, 100mcg, 112mcg, 137mcg, 150mcg, 175mcg, 200mcg and 300mcg are available without prior approval.  Approval for Tirosint® capsules, all strengths, will require manual review for all requests.
14. Colcrys® tablets (colchicine) 0.6 mg:  The point-of-sale approval criteria will require a diagnosis code for gout in Medicaid history in previous 2 years.  In addition, a quantity limit edit of #30 per prescription will be added.   

15. Acetic Acid HC Ear Drops:  The following ear drops do not require prior approval: neomycin sulf/polymyx B sulf/HC otic solution, neomycin sulf/ ployomyx B sulf/HC suspension, Ofloxacin 0.3% ear drops, acetic acid 2% ear solution.  The point-of-sale approval criteria for Acetic Acid HC Ear Drops will require a trial of three (3) claims in previous 30 days of any of the above-mentioned ear drops that do not require prior approval. 
16. “Kits” and combining products containing 2 or more products under one NDC:  Medicaid Pharmacy Program has become aware of innovative packaging of multiple products to make a “kit” or “combo pack” using one NDC at a much higher cost. Examples of these types of products listed below; however, this is not an all inclusive list.  All requests for “kits” or “combo pack” products that consist of packaging multiple products under one NDC will require manual review. The generic legend product in the “kit” named below is available without prior approval.  

· Pediaderm® HC 2% Kit contains 30ml HC lotion and emollient #45; 
· Rowasa® 4gm/60ml enema Kit contains 28 enemas with cleansing wipes;
· Desowen® 0.05% Cream Kit contains 60gm tube with 1fl oz Cetaphil Moisturizing lotion; 
· Desowen® 0.05% Lotion Kit contains 2 fl oz lotion with 0.5 oz Cetaphil, EAC $132.96; 
· Halonate® Combo Pack contains 50g tube of halobetasol 0.05% ointment and 4oz can of ammonium lactate 12% mousse;

· Halonate® PAC Combo Pack contains halobetasol 0.05% ointment and ammonium lactate 12% lotion;
· Momexin® Combo Pack contains 45gm mometasone 0.1% crm and 4oz can ammonium lactate 12% mousse; 
17. Prenatal vitamins:  Medicaid will pay for up to a 31-day supply of medications for eligible recipients.  A daily dose edit of 1:1 will be implemented for once-daily prenatal vitamins and a daily dose edit of 2:1 will be implemented for prenatal vitamins packaged as a combo-pack that require an additional tablet (e.g. DHA) to be taken with the multi-vitamin.  In addition, the cumulative quantity edit will be 31 tablets and 62 tablets, respectively.
18. Migranal® 4 mg/ml nasal spray:  Per the Migranal® package insert, one amp is used per headache, not to exceed 2 amps per week.  In order to be consistent with all the other migraine (triptan) medications, the quantity edit will be changed to a monthly quantity limit of one box or 8 amps per 31 days.
FRIENDLY REMINDERS:

1. ALL drugs that require a PRIOR APPROVAL (PA) require the prescriber to have a Medicaid provider ID before the claim can be processed.  The prescriber may obtain a Medicaid provider ID as an enrolled Medicaid provider.  Providers who are not yet enrolled may request a “Temporary Prescriber ID” through the Hewlett-Packard (HP) Enterprise Services (formerly called EDS) Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500.   Pharmacists are required to enter the prescriber’s NPI in the “Prescriber ID” field when submitting a pharmacy claim to Medicaid. Therefore, the prescribing provider’s NPI MUST be mapped in the Medicaid system to the prescribing provider’s Medicaid provider ID number OR Temporary Provider ID Number to prevent the Medicaid system from rejecting the claim due to lack of recognition of AR Medicaid Provider ID.
To verify your address and report your NPI online, logon to the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/InternetSolution/Provider/npi.aspx#reporting, or for telephone assistance reporting your NPI, please contact the Provider Enrollment Unit in-state toll-free (800) 457-4454 or local and out-of-state (501) 376-2211, select option 0 for "Other inquiries" and then option 3 for "Provider Enrollment" when prompted.  

2. For those drugs that require PRIOR APPROVAL (PA), if the prescribing provider does not have a Medicaid provider ID mapped to his/her NPI number, the two most common rejection code edits the pharmacist will see are pasted below.  The pharmacist may advise the prescriber to update their provider information with Medicaid.  The prescribing provider has the option of updating his/her temporary ID status or enrolling as a Medicaid provider.  The claim will not process until the prescriber has completed the appropriate course of action. 
	Code
	Explanation 

	9071
	Prescribing Provider ID is invalid; OR the ID is an expired temporary ID or invalid format to a NPI number. (Check Non-participating ID#) 

	Z740
	Verify prescriber segment; OR the NPI is not mapped to a Medicaid provider ID.


3. FOR ALL PDL DRUGS OR FOR REQUESTS FOR ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS:  Providers requesting a prior authorization for a drug on the PDL or requesting a prior authorization for an antipsychotic medication should contact the Evidence-based Prescription Drug Program PA Call Center Toll Free 1-866-250-2518 or Local 501-526-4200 or Fax 501-526-4188. Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.   

4. FOR NON-PDL AND NON-ANTIPYSCHOTIC DRUG REQUESTS:  Providers requesting a prior authorization should call the HP Prescription Drug Help Desk at 1-800-707-3854 or at 1-501-374-6609, extension 500. For prior authorization requests requiring manual review, you may fax your request to the HP help desk Fax at 501-372-2971 or to the state office Fax at 501-683-4124. Please include any supporting documentation for the request with the fax, and include recipient ID number, recipient name, and Medicaid provider ID with your request. An approval, denial or request for additional information will be returned by the close of business the following business day.
5. Medications in non-solid dosage forms (nasals, inhalers, eye and ear drops, topicals, etc.) continue to be added to the edits-for-appropriate-package-size to prevent inadvertent package size billing errors to the Medicaid Pharmacy Program.  If the claim rejects due to billing an incorrect package size, it will set edit Y72, which is "Quantity billed must be a multiple of the package size."  If a pharmacist receives this edit when submitting a claim, please verify the quantity and the package size for accuracy or for further assistance please contact the HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES (FORMERLY CALLED EDS) Help Desk.   
6. New Error Code:  Effective December 4, 2009, Arkansas Medicaid error code 9074 will be returned on NCPDP response transactions. The message for the new code is, “Prescribing provider is deceased.” The corresponding NCPDP message (already in use by our program) is 71, “Prescriber not covered.”

This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at 501-682‑8323 (Local); 1-800-482-5850, extension 2-8323 (Toll-Free) or to obtain access to these numbers through voice relay, 1-800-877-8973 (TTY Hearing Impaired).

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the HP ENTERPRISE SERVICES (FORMERLY CALLED EDS) Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211. Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website:  www.medicaid.state.ar.us.
� Katz, M. (2010). Failing the acid test: benefits of proton pump inhibitors may not justify the risks for many users. Arch Intern Med. 170, 747-748. Retrieved May 10, 2010. 
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